year prior to the current year. The Dental Plan to also cover up to $500.00 for 
full dentures or partial plates every thirty-six (36) months. 

(ii) Dental Plan coverage for Orthodontics being shared risk on a fifty percent 
(50%) basis to a maximum of Three Thousand Five Hundred ($3,500.00) 
lifetime, increasing to four thousand ($4,000) effective on the date of 
ratification. Such payment of premiums as based upon the Ontario Dental 
Fee Schedule for one (1) year prior to the current year. 

(iii) Effective January 1st 2022, major restorative including crowns and bridges to

[...]

OMERS disability pension subsequent to December 31, 2009. 

(ii) The retiring Member must at all times meet the eligibility requirements for a 
Health Care Spending Account as established by the Board. 

(iii) The Health Care Spending Account shall be provided at an annual maximum 

amount of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per eligible retired 
Member commencing on the Member’s sixty-fifth (65th) birthday and 
terminating on the Member’s seventy fifth (75th) birthday, or the Member’s 
death, whichever first occurs. 

Members who retire on or after January 1st 2019, the annual maximum 
amount of the Health Care Spending Account shall be three thousand dollars 
($3,000) per eligible retired Member. 

Members who retire on or after January 1st 2024, the annual maximum 
amount of the Health Care Spending Account shall be three thousand five 
hundred dollars ($3,500) per eligible retired Member. 

The annual Health Care Spending Account is not accumulative from year to 
year. 

(iv) The Health Care Spending Account may be used by the eligible Member or 
their spouse. The Member’s spouse’s entitlement to use the Member’s Health

[...]

individual officer and the Divisional Commander or their delegate (Training 
Sergeant). In lieu thereof, members working the uniform twelve (12) hour platoon 
schedule shall receive forty-six (46) hours of annual leave. 

k) Members of the Service eligible for vacation with pay shall receive one hundred and 

four (104) hours additional vacation in lieu of statutory holidays, such statutory 
holidays being named as follows: 

New Years Day    Labour Day 
Good Friday     Thanksgiving Day 
Family Day     Remembrance Day 
Easter Monday    Christmas Day 
Victoria or Empire Day   Boxing Day

[...]

assessment of the account rendered by the solicitor performing the work under the 
Solicitors Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.S.15 as amended. 

j) Effective December 10th 2020, members who become a subject official in a Special 
Investigations Unit investigation are entitled to, up to seven thousand five hundred 
dollars ($7500.00) for the purposes of necessary and reasonable legal costs as set 
out in article 20(i). Notwithstanding the above, where a Member received 
indemnification, and is subsequently found guilty of a criminal offence, all monies 
provided under this clause may be recovered by the Police Service Board. 

k) Effective December 10th 2020, members who become a respondent officer in an 

Office of the Independent Police Review Director (OIPRD) ordered hearing may 
request reimbursement for up to seven thousand five hundred ($7,500.00) dollars for 
the purposes of necessary and reasonable legal costs as set out in article 20(i).  
Notwithstanding the above, where a member is found guilty of a Police Services 
Act charge, no such reimbursement shall be provided. 

ARTICLE 21 – Salaries